
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

363-37 (COR)

Christopher M. Dueñas
Roy A. B. Quinata
Frank Blas, Jr.
Jesse A. Lujan
Joe S. San Agustin
Joanne M. Brown
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Amanda L. Shelton
Chris Barnett
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje
Thomas J. Fisher
Sabina Flores Perez

Relative to recognizing Antonio R. Palomo on his retirement from the Guam Power Authority (GPA); and
commending him for over thirty-six (36) years of service to the government of Guam.

4/2/24
1:04 p.m.

4/4/24
10:00 a.m.

4/3/24
11:09 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
4/16/2024 4:17 PM














