### I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
363-37 (COR)	Christopher M. Dueñas	Relative to recognizing Antonio R. Palomo on his retirement from the Guam Power Authority (GPA); and	4/2/24	4/4/24	4/3/24					
	Roy A. B. Quinata	commending him for over thirty-six (36) years of service to the government of Guam.	1:04 p.m.	10:00 a.m.	11:09 a.m.					
	Frank Blas, Jr.									
	Jesse A. Lujan									
	Joe S. San Agustin									
	Joanne M. Brown									
	Tina Rose Muña Barnes									
	William A. Parkinson									
	Amanda L. Shelton									
	Chris Barnett Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas									
	Telo T. Taitague									
	Therese M. Terlaje									
	Thomas J. Fisher									
	Sabina Flores Perez									

Resolution No. 363-37 (COR)

ne T.D. San Nicola

abina Flores Perc



Relative to recognizing Antonio R. Palomo on his retirement from the Guam Power Authority (GPA); and commending him for over thirty-six (36) years of service to the government of Guam.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN:

WHEREAS, Antonio "Tony" R. Palomo, from Perezville Tamuning, is the son of the late Honorable former Senator †Antonio M. Palomo and Margarita Palomo and was the eldest of ten (10) siblings: †Viviana, Victoria, Roman, Juan, Simeon, Jose, Verona, Eloy, and Nicholas. He is married to Fuyin "Miki" Peng and was blessed with a daughter, Shuting Palomo; and

WHEREAS, he graduated from Father Dueñas Memorial School as part of the Class of 1976 and commenced studies at Marquette University from 1976 to 1978. However, he returned to Guam following the tragic loss of his younger sister, resuming his education in 1982 at Belmont Abbey College. There, he successfully earned his Bachelor of Business Administration degree in 1984; and

WHEREAS, Antonio's professional journey encompassed diverse roles, commencing in 1989 with Duty-Free Shoppers and Continental Micronesia 1990 before transitioning to a distinguished career in government service; and

WHEREAS, in 1991, he began his tenure with the Department of Public Works as a trades helper within the "Rapid Response" crew for ten (10) years;

WHEREAS, in 2001, his commitment and expertise led him to the GPA's Engineering department, where he rose from a Land Agent I to a Land Agent III for twenty-six (26) years; and

WHEREAS, his significant contributions to the agency were noteworthy, particularly as GPA's representative for the Application Review Committee with the Guam Land Use Commission for twenty-five (25) years; and

WHEREAS, he played a pivotal role in securing key acquisitions, including the 15-acre parcel for the †Gloria B. Nelson public service facility, the Apra Substation from the United States Navy - marking the first U.S. Navy conveyance in twenty-five (25) years, and the 60-acre site for the cutting edge Ukudu 190 MW plant; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his endeavors with both public and private service, Antonio and his wife, Fuyin, were entrepreneurs who owned and operated "Mr. Chen" and "Big Boyz" in Harmon; and

WHEREAS, Antonio's reputation has become a testament to his universal appeal, earning him adoration from people everywhere. He has built a foundation of boundless kindness and unparalleled

generosity that continues to radiate to all who have crossed paths with his captivating persona; and

WHEREAS, Antonio R. Palomo, commonly referred to as "Tony," will officially tender his resignation from his position within GPA on April 5, 2024, marking the conclusion of a dedicated tenure marked by unwavering commitment and exemplary service; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Antonio R. Palomo on his retirement from the Guam Power Authority (GPA); and commend him for over thirty-six (36) years of service to the government of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Antonio R. Palomo; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga hagan Guahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN ON THE 3RD DAY OF

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary

Din

Din'

MIN

DAW ?

Diny

DAWY.

The same

Sales of the sales

Din't

Dam's

MIN

DAME !

Din

Din de

DAW 3

Dan's PATT A 200

Din J

BAIN

Dim

## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 363-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Christopher M. Dueñas
Roy A. B. Quinata
Frank Blas, Jr.
Jesse A. Lujan
Joe S. San Agustin
Joanne M. Brown
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Amanda L. Shelton
Chris Barnett
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje
Thomas J. Fisher
Sabina Flores Perez

Relative to recognizing Antonio R. Palomo on his retirement from the Guam Power Authority (GPA); and commending him for over thirty-six (36) years of service to the government of Guam.

# 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I 2 MINA'TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, Antonio "Tony" R. Palomo, from Perezville Tamuning, is the son
- 4 of the late Honorable former Senator †Antonio M. Palomo and Margarita Palomo and
- 5 was the eldest of ten (10) siblings: †Viviana, Victoria, Roman, Juan, Simeon, Jose,
- 6 Verona, Eloy, and Nicholas. He is married to Fuyin "Miki" Peng and was blessed with
- 7 a daughter, Shuting Palomo; and

1 WHEREAS, he graduated from Father Dueñas Memorial School as part of the Class of 1976 and commenced studies at Marquette University from 1976 to 1978. 2 3 However, he returned to Guam following the tragic loss of his younger sister, resuming 4 his education in 1982 at Belmont Abbey College. There, he successfully earned his 5 Bachelor of Business Administration degree in 1984; and 6 WHEREAS, Antonio's professional journey encompassed diverse roles, 7 commencing in 1989 with Duty-Free Shoppers and Continental Micronesia 1990 before 8 transitioning to a distinguished career in government service; and 9 WHEREAS, in 1991, he began his tenure with the Department of Public Works as a trades helper within the "Rapid Response" crew for ten (10) years; and 10 11 WHEREAS, in 2001, his commitment and expertise led him to the GPA's Engineering department, where he rose from a Land Agent I to a Land Agent III for 12 13 twenty-six (26) years; and 14 WHEREAS, his significant contributions to the agency were noteworthy, 15 particularly as GPA's representative for the Application Review Committee with the 16 Guam Land Use Commission for twenty-five (25) years; and 17 WHEREAS, he played a pivotal role in securing key acquisitions, including the 18 15-acre parcel for the †Gloria B. Nelson public service facility, the Apra Substation 19 from the United States Navy - marking the first U.S. Navy conveyance in twenty-five (25) years, and the 60-acre site for the cutting edge Ukudu 190 MW plant; and 20 21 WHEREAS, in addition to his endeavors with both public and private service, 22 Antonio and his wife, Fuyin, were entrepreneurs who owned and operated "Mr. Chen" 23 and "Big Boyz" in Harmon; and WHEREAS, Antonio's reputation has become a testament to his universal 24 25 appeal, earning him adoration from people everywhere. He has built a foundation of

26

boundless kindness and unparalleled

1 generosity that continues to radiate to all who have crossed paths with his captivating

2 persona; and

5

13

3 WHEREAS, Antonio R. Palomo, commonly referred to as "Tony," will

4 officially tender his resignation from his position within GPA on April 5, 2024, marking

the conclusion of a dedicated tenure marked by unwavering commitment and exemplary

6 service; now therefore, be it

7 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na* 

8 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

9 of Guam, recognize Antonio R. Palomo on his retirement from the Guam Power

10 Authority (GPA); and commend him for over thirty-six (36) years of service to the

11 government of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

the same be thereafter transmitted to Antonio R. Palomo; and to the Honorable Lourdes

15 A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 3<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF APRIL 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA LA SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



## **COMMITTEE ON RULES**

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

### **COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET**

Resolution No. 363-37 (COR) – Christopher M. Dueñas, Roy A. B. Quinata, Frank Blas, Jr., Jesse A. Lujan, Joe S. San Agustin, Joanne M. Brown, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, William A. Parkinson, Amanda L. Shelton, Chris Barnett, Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas, Telo T. Taitague, Therese M. Terlaje, Thomas J. Fisher, Sabina Flores Perez. – "Relative to recognizing Antonio R. Palomo on his retirement from the Guam Power Authority (GPA); and commending him for over thirty-six (36) years of service to the government of Guam."

	INITIAL	DATE	ТО	TO NOT	ТО							
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson			ADOPT	ADOPT	ABSTAIN							
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	E-VOTE	4/3/24	Х									
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	E-VOTE	4/3/24	Х									
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member												
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	E-VOTE	4/3/24	Х									
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	E-VOTE	4/3/24	Х									
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member					1							
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member					2							
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	E-VOTE	4/3/24	Х									
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member	E-VOTE	4/3/24	Х									
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member												
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					•							
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	E-VOTE	4/3/24	X									
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	L			L								
Sponsor Signature:												
Staff Contact Person: LA'KIESHA PEREDA												
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only												
7 Certified Returned												
Name: Zada Hernandez			· ·									
Date: April 3, 2024 at 11:09 a.m.												
Notes:												

Vice-Chairman, Committee on Education, Public Safety and the Arts • Vicechairman, Committee on Emergency Response, Military and Veteran Affairs, Border Safety and Mayors Council • Member, Committee on Rules • Member, Committee on Maritime Transportation, Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior Citizens

April 3, 2024

### MEMORANDUM

To:

**All Senators** 

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Christopher M. Dueñas

Re:

Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 363-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of Resolution No. 363-37 (COR) – Christopher M. Dueñas, Roy A. B. Quinata, Frank Blas, Jr., Jesse A. Lujan, Joe S. San Agustin, Joanne M. Brown, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, William A. Parkinson, Amanda L. Shelton, Chris Barnett, Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas, Telo T. Taitague, Therese M. Terlaje, Thomas J. Fisher, Sabina Flores Perez – "Relative to recognizing Antonio R. Palomo on his retirement from the Guam Power Authority (GPA); and commending him for over thirty-six (36) years of service to the government of Guam".

The presentation will be held <u>Tomorrow</u>, <u>Thursday</u>, <u>April 4</u>, <u>2024</u>, <u>10:00 a.m.</u>, at the Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Facility (GPA HQ) CCU Board Conference Room, 3rd Floor, Mangilao.

We look forward to your participation and attendance.

Note: A request to waive the requirement guidelines and to expedite the processing for Resolution No. 363- 37(COR) due to unforeseen circumstances was approved by the Committee on Rules.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse!